impossible. Planning and projections are continually being adapted to the various scenarios playing out.

Although the environment is uncertain, management is committed to preserving the medium-term competitive nature
of all businesses. The group has a strong balance sheet with cash on hand and minimal debt. Management has a depth
of experience which is supporting and navigating the group in these uncharted waters.

The short-term preservation of cash is critical and a significant focus is being placed on ensuring a continued robust
financial position. This will ultimately enable management to take advantage of any acquisition opportunity that
may arise.

The Long4Life team remains committed to building on the foundation that has been created over the last three years.

Signed on behalf of the Board,

Brian Joffe 	 Mireille Levenstein
Chief executive officer 	 Chief financial officer

Johannesburg, South Africa
13 May 2020

5
Long4Life

GROUP RESULTS
for the year ended 29 February 2020

Summarised consolidated statement of profit or loss
for the year ended 29 February 2020

 Notes

 Audited
2020*
R’000

 IFRS 16
 adjustment

R’000

 Pro forma
2020

R’000

 Audited
2019

R’000
Revenue 4  4 091 446 –  4 091 446  3 642 342
Cost of sales  (2 484 898) –  (2 484 898)  (2 196 554)

Gross profit  1 606 548 –  1 606 548  1 445 788
Operating expenses   (857 788)  (207 094)  (1 064 882)  (929 467)
Other income  20 785 –  20 785  18 618

Trading profit before amortisation and
depreciation  769 545  (207 094)  562 451  534 939

Amortisation: Intangible assets  (36) –  (36)  (41)
Depreciation: Property, plant and equipment  (95 206) –  (95 206)  (80 741)
Depreciation: Right-of-use assets  (154 158)  154 158 – –

Trading profit  520 145  (52 936)  467 209  454 157
Share-based payment expense  (40 552) –  (40 552)  (21 939)
Acquisition costs  (2 067) –  (2 067)  (8 285)
Capital items  (4 830) –  (4 830)  4 752
Gains on listed investments held at fair value  27 682 –  27 682 –
Fair value gain on remeasurement of put
option liability  12 322 –  12 322 –

Operating profit  512 700  (52 936)  459 764  428 685
Net finance income  52 643 –  52 643  71 579
Finance charges: Right-of-use lease liabilities  (57 369)  57 369 – –
Share of profits (losses) of associate  609 –  609  (1 572)

Profit before taxation  508 583  4 433  513 016  498 692
Taxation  (139 256)  (1 242)  (140 498)  (142 676)

Profit for the year  369 327  3 191  372 518  356 016

Profit attributable to:
Shareholders of the company  360 665  3 191  363 856  351 512
Non-controlling interests  8 662 –  8 662  4 504

 369 327  3 191  372 518  356 016

Basic earnings per share (cents)  43,0  0,4  43,4  39,0
Diluted basic earnings per share (cents)  42,7  0,4  43,1  38,5

*	 These figures include the impact of changes in accounting policies following the implementation of new accounting standard IFRS 16: Leases
(IFRS16) in the current period.

	 The pro forma financial statements are set out in the Annexure, which figures exclude the impact of IFRS16 and allow for a like-for-like
comparison.

6
Long4Life

GROUP RESULTS
for the year ended 29 February 2020

Summarised consolidated statement of other
comprehensive income
for the year ended 29 February 2020

 Audited
2020*
R’000

 IFRS 16
adjustment

 R’000

 Pro forma
2020

R’000

 Audited
2019

R’000
Profit for the year  369 327  3 191  372 518  356 016
Other comprehensive income net of taxation
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit and
loss

Exchange differences on translating foreign operations  20  -   20  (25)

Total comprehensive income for the year  369 347  3 191  372 538  355 991

Attributable to
Shareholders of the company  360 685  -   363 876  351 520
Non-controlling interest  8 662  -   8 662  4 471

 369 347  3 191  372 538  355 991

*	 These figures include the impact of changes in accounting policies following the implementation of new accounting standard IFRS 16 in the
current period.

	 The pro forma financial statements are set out in the Annexure, which figures exclude the impact of IFRS16 and allow for a like-for-like
comparison.

7
Long4Life

GROUP RESULTS
for the year ended 29 February 2020

 Notes

 Audited
2020

R’000

 Audited
2019

R’000
Assets
Non-current assets  4 211 265  3 597 478

Property, plant and equipment  601 540  526 502
Right-of-use leased assets  523 069 –
Goodwill  2 272 588  2 252 854

[…]

illustrative purposes and reflects the group as if IFRS 16 has not been adopted on 1 March 2019.

The directors of Long4Life are responsible for compiling the pro forma financial information on the basis
applicable of the criteria as detailed in paragraphs 8.15 to 8.34 of the JSE Listings Requirements and the SAICA
Guide on Pro forma Financial Information, revised and issued in September 2014 (applicable criteria). The pro
forma information does not constitute financial statements fairly presented in accordance with IFRS. The pro
forma information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and because of its nature may not fairly
present the group's financial position, results of operations and cash flows. The group's external auditor,
Deloitte & Touche, has issued an unmodified reporting accountants' report on the pro forma information on
13 May 2020. A copy of their report is available for inspection at the group's registered office.

Annexure – Pro forma information

22
Long4Life

GROUP RESULTS
for the year ended 29 February 2020

 Audited  Pro forma  Audited
 29 February

2020
R’000

 Adjustment
IFRS16

R’000

 29 February
2020

R’000

 28 February
2019

R’000
Revenue  4 091 446 –  4 091 446  3 642 342
Cost of sales  (2 484 898) –  (2 484 898)  (2 196 554)
Gross profit  1 606 548 –  1 606 548  1 445 788
Operating expenses   (857 788)  (207 094)¹  (1 064 882)  (929 467)
Other income 20 785 –  20 785  18 618

Trading profit before amortisation and depreciation  769 545  (207 094)  562 451  534 939
Amortisation: Intangible assets  (36) –  (36)  (41)
Depreciation: Property, plant and equipment  (95 206) –  (95 206)  (80 741)
Depreciation: Right-of-use leased assets  (154 158)  154 158² – –

Trading profit  520 145  (52 936)  467 209  454 157
Share-based payment expense  (40 552) –  (40 552)  (21 939)
Acquisition costs  (2 067) –  (2 067)  (8 285)
Capital items  (4 830) –  (4 830)  4 752
Gains on listed investments held at fair value  27 682 –  27 682 –
Fair value gain on remeasurement of put option liability  12 322 –  12 322 –
Operating profit  512 700  (52 936)  459 764  428 685
Net finance income/(charges)  (4 726)  57 369  52 643  71 579
Finance income 66 692 – 66 692 84 437
Finance charges (14 049) – (14 049) (12 858)
Finance charges: Right-of-use lease liabilities (57 369) 57 3693 – –
Share of profits (losses) of associate  609 –  609  (1 572)
Profit before taxation  508 583  4 433  513 016  498 692
Taxation  (139 256)  (1 242)⁴  (140 498)  (142 676)
Profit for the year  369 327  3 191  372 518  356 016

Profit attributable to:
Shareholders of the company  360 665  3 191  363 856  351 512
Non-controlling interests  8 662 –  8 662  4 504

 369 327  3 191  372 518  356 016

Basic earnings per share (cents)   43,0  0,4  43,4  39,0
Diluted basic earnings per share (cents)  42,7  0,4  43,1  38,5
Headline earnings per share (cents)   43,4  0,4  43,8  38.7
Diluted headline earnings per share (cents)  43,1  0,4  43,5  38,2
Adjustments, which are of a continuing nature, comprise the following:
¹ Reinstatement of operating lease expenses per IAS 17 allocated to operating expenses
² Reversal of IFRS16 depreciation on right of use assets
³ Reversal of IFRS16 finance cost on right of use lease liabilities
⁴ Net deferred tax impact of 1, 2 and 3 above at 28%
The pro forma information reflects the group as if IFRS 16 had not been adopted on 1 March 2019.

Pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss
for the year ended 29 February 2020

23
Long4Life

GROUP RESULTS
for the year ended 29 February 2020

 Audited  Pro forma  Audited
 29 February

2020
 R’000

 Adjustment
IFRS16

R’000

 29 February
2020

R’000

 28 February
2019

R’000
Assets
Non-current assets  4 211 265  (521 827)  3 689 438  3 597 478

Property, plant and equipment  601 540 –  601 540  526 502
Right-of-use leased assets  523 069  (523 069)¹ – –
Goodwill  2 272 588 –  2 272 588  2 252 854
Intangible assets  787 872 –  787 872  785 887
Deferred taxation assets  20 740  1 242²  21 982  22 762
Interest in associate  4 037 –  4 037  3 428
Long-term investments and loans  1 419 –  1 419  6 045

Current assets  2 051 988 –  2 051 988  2 199 185
Inventories  816 606 –  816 606  812 525
Trade and other receivables  321 507 –  321 507  291 768
Taxation receivable  9 347 –  9 347  6 747
Short-term investments  74 893 –  74 893 –
Cash and cash equivalents  829 635 –  829 635  1 088 145

Total assets  6 263 253  (521 827)  5 741 426  5 796 663

Equity and liabilities
Capital and reserves  4 770 034  84 381  4 854 415  4 871 375

Stated capital  3 893 198 –  3 893 198  4 314 291
Reserves attributable to shareholders of the company  810 447  84 381³  894 828  496 795
Non-controlling interests  66 389 –  66 389  60 289

Non-current liabilities  828 323  (443 407)  384 916  398 284
Deferred taxation liabilities  244 303 –  244 303  227 419
Long-term portion of borrowings  73 425 –  73 425  74 839
Long-term portion of right-of-use lease liabilities  480 404  (480 404)⁴ – –
Long-term portion of put option liability   30 191 –  30 191  48 000
Long-term portion of straight-lining of leases –  36 997  36 997  48 026

Current liabilities  664 896  (162 801)  502 095  527 004
Trade and other payables   481 285 –  481 285  497 495
Short-term portion of borrowings  9 941 –  9 941  18 105
Short-term portion of right-of-use lease liabilities  162 801  (162 801)⁴ – –
Short-term portion of put option liability  5 487 –  5 487 –
Provision for taxation  5 382 –  5 382  11 404

Total equity and liabilities  6 263 253  (521 827)  5 741 426  5 796 663

Net asset value per share attributable to ordinary
shareholders of the company (cents)  607  11  618  548
Tangible net asset value per share attributable to ordinary
shareholders of the company (cents)  212  11  223  202
Adjustments, which are of a continuing nature, comprise the following:
¹ Reversal of IFRS16 right of use assets
² Tax impact of reversal of IFRS 16
³ Reversal of the impact  f IFRS 16 adjustments to retained earnings comprising of :
  • Net transition date adjustment of R81.2 million
  • Recognition of the current period profit attributable to shareholders of R3.2 million under IAS17
⁴ Reversal of IFRS 16 right of use lease liabilities
The pro forma information reflects the group as if IFRS 16 had not been adopted on 29 February 2020.

Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position
as at 29 February 2020

24
Long4Life

GROUP RESULTS
for the year ended 29 February 2020

 Audited  Pro forma  Audited
 29 February

2020
R’000

 Adjustment
IFRS16¹

R’000

 29 February
2020

R’000

 28 February
2019

R’000

Cash flows from operating activities  588 170  (149 725)  438 445  390 195

Operating profit  512 700  (52 936)¹  459 764  428 685
Acquisition costs  2 067 –  2 067  8 285
Depreciation, amortisation and impairments  255 554  (154 158)²  101 396  80 782
Non-cash items  (6 200) –  (6 200)  19 192

Cash generated before changes in net working capital  764 121  (207 094)  557 027  536 944
Changes in working capital  (25 585) –  (25 585)  (71 854)

Increase (decrease) in inventories  9 745 –  9 745  (104 017)
Decrease in trade and other receivables  (20 620) –  (20 620)  (37 145)
(Decrease) Increase in trade and other payables  (14 710) –  (14 710)  69 308

Cash generated by operations  738 536  (207 094)  531 442  465 090
Net finance (charges paid) income received  (4 956)  57 369¹  52 413  71 579
Taxation paid  (145 410) –  (145 410)  (146 474)

Cash effects of investment activities  (258 302) –  (258 302)  (566 462)

Additions to property, plant and equipment  (179 034) –  (179 034)  (155 316)
Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment  3 429 –  3 429  6 456
Additions to intangible assets  (1 952) –  (1 952)  (4 782)
Acquisition of businesses and subsidiaries  (40 088) –  (40 088)  (426 132)
Acquisition of associate – – –  (5 146)
Acquisition of investments and loans  (320 586) –  (320 586)  (6 368)
Proceeds on disposals of businesses and investments  279 929 –  279 929  24 826

Cash effects of financing activities  (588 378)  149 725  (438 653)  (427 250)

Purchase of treasury shares  (426 513) –  (426 513)  (159 573)
Borrowings repaid  (159 303)  149 725¹  (9 578)  (215 887)
Dividends paid  (2 562) –  (2 562)  (51 790)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (258 510) –  (258 510)  (603 517)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year  1 088 145 –  1 088 145  1 691 662

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year  829 635 –  829 635  1 088 145

Adjustments, which are of a continuing nature, comprise the following:
¹ �Reclassification of cashflows relating to lease payments and finance costs in finance activities to cash generated by operations as previously

disclosed under IAS 17.
² Reversal of depreciation on right of use assets to operating profit
The pro forma information reflects the group as if IFRS 16 had not been adopted on 1 March 2019.

Pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows
for the year ended 29 February 2020

25
Long4Life

GROUP RESULTS
for the year ended 29 February 2020

1.	 Segmental report
For management purposes, the following operating divisions have been identified as the group's reportable segments:
•	 Sport and Recreation division comprising Sports Retail (Sportsmans Warehouse, OTG and Shelflife), Outdoor

Warehouse and Performance Brands
•	 Beverages division comprising the operations of Chill and Inhle
•	 Personal Care and Wellness comprising of the beauty and grooming businesses (Sorbet and Lime Light) and the

healthcare business (ClaytonCare)
•	 Corporate provides services to the trading divisions including but not limited to secretarial, finance, advisory, risk

management, corporate finance, group legal, treasury, internal audit, group marketing and other related services.

 Audited  Pro forma

2020
R’000

 IFRS 16
adjustment

R’000
2020

R’000 % change

 Audited
2019
R’000

Segmental revenue  4 091 446 –  4 091 446 12%  3 642 342
Sport and Recreation  2 294 015 –  2 294 015 9%  2 113 026
Beverages  1 487 389 –  1 487 389 10%  1 355 450
Personal Care and Wellness  310 042 –  310 042 78%  173 866

Segmental trading profit before
depreciation and amortisation  769 545  (207 094)  562 451 5%  534 939

Sport and Recreation  578 277  (196 482)  381 795 1%  379 682
Beverages  164 887  (852)  164 035 -5%  172 172
Personal Care and Wellness  78 312  (7 789)  70 523 73%  40 801
Corporate  (51 931)  (1 971)  (53 902) -7%  (57 716)

Depreciation and amortisation  (249 400)  154 158  (95 242) 18%  (80 782)
Sport and Recreation  (210 772)  145 614  (65 158) 11%  (58 549)
Beverages  (24 961)  703  (24 258) 32%  (18 419)
Personal Care and Wellness  (9 567)  6 200  (3 367) 78%  (1 891)
Corporate  (4 100)  1 641  (2 459) 28%  (1 923)

Trading profit  520 145  (52 936)  467 209 3%  454 157
Sport and Recreation  367 505  (50 868)  316 637 -1%  321 133
Beverages  139 926  (149)  139 777 -9%  153 753
Personal Care and Wellness  68 745  (1 589)  67 156 73%  38 910
Corporate  (56 031)  (330)  (56 361) -5%  (59 639)

Share-based payment expense  (40 552) –  (40 552)  (21 939)
Acquisition costs  (2 067) –  (2 067)  (8 285)
Capital items  (4 830) –  (4 830)  4 752
Gains on listed investments held at
fair value  27 682 –  27 682 –
Fair value gain on remeasurement of put
option liability  12 322 –  12 322 –
Operating profit  512 700  (52 936)  459 764  428 685
Net finance income  52 643 –  52 643  71 579
Finance charges: Right-of-use lease liability  (57 369)  57 369 – –
Share of profit (losses) from associate  609 –  609  (1 572)
Profit before tax  508 583  4 433  513 016  498 692

Notes to the pro forma information
for the year ended 29 February 2020

26
Long4Life

GROUP RESULTS
for the year ended 29 February 2020

Administration
Directors

Independent non-executive directors
Graham Dempster (Chairman)
Lionel Jacobs
Keneilwe Moloko
Tasneem Abdool-Samad

Executive directors
Brian Joffe (Chief executive officer)
Mireille Levenstein (Chief financial officer)
Colin Datnow (Chief operating officer)

Company secretary
Marlene Klopper

Corporate information
Long4Life Limited Independent auditors and reporting accountants
("L4L", ''the group", or "the company'') Deloitte & Touche